

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF TIIE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00

V;INDHOEK - 20 December 2004

No.3352

CONTENTS

GOVERNMENT

NO. 276 Promulgation of Roads Authority Amendment Act, 2004 (Act No. 20 of 2004), of the Parliament

Government Notice

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

No. 276

PROMULGATION OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

The following Act which has been passed by the Parliament and signed by the President in terms of the Namibian Constitution is hereby published in terms of Article 56 of that Constitution.

No. 20 of 2004:

Roads Authority Amendment Act,')004.

Act No. 20, 2004

ROADS AUTHORITY AMENDMENT ACT, 2004

EXPLANATORYNOTE.

Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing provisions.

Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing provisions.

ACT

TO amend the Roads Authority Act, 1999, so as to further regulate the term of office of directors of the board of the Roads Authority and the power of the Nfinister to remove a director from office; and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

(Signed by the President on 1 December 2004)

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of Namibia, as follows:-

Substitution of section 6 of Act No. 17 of 1999

- 1. The following section is substituted for section 6 of the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (hereafter referred to as the principal Act):
 - "6. (1) Subject to section 7, a director holds office at the Minister's pleasure, but not exceeding a period of 3 years.
 - (2) A director who has served a term of 3 years is eligible for reappointment.
 - (3) Subsection (1) applies also to a person who immediately before the date of commencement of the Roads Authority Amendment Act, 2004, served as a director on the board."

Amendment of section 7 of Act 17 of 1999

- 2. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended -
- (a) by the substitution for subsection (2) of the following subsection:
 - "(2) The Minister may at any time remove a director from office for any reason which the Minister considers sufficient."; and
- (b) by the substitution for subsection (3) of the following subsection:
 - "(3) If a director dies or his or her office becomes vacant in terms of subsection (1), a person must, subject to this Act, be appointed to fill the vacancy."

Short title

3. This Act is called the Roads Authority Amendment Act, 2004.